
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 1st August, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Jacob Flear 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 11 July 2023. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 7) 

4.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Matters Arising 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 24 
July 2023 
 

(PAGE 8) 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Gate Burton Solar Project - Written Representations 
Appendix to follow  
 

(PAGES 9 - 27) 

ii)  Delegation of Responsibility for participation in NSIP 
examinations 
 

(PAGES 28 - 57) 

iii)  Committee WorkPlan 
 

(PAGES 58 - 59) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 24 July 2023 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  11 July 2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 
 

Also Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
 

In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
Sarah Elvin Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Managerr 
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 
Membership: Councillor Jeanette McGhee attended for Councillor Mrs 

Lesley Rollings 
 
 
9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 30 May, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
11 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic Services and Elections Team Manager introduced the report. 
 
A member referred to the Disabled /facilities /grant flowchart and it was agreed that this 
would be made available to members at the earliest opportunity. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

2 
 

With no further comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising schedule 
was DULY NOTED. 
 
12 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this juncture. 
 
13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

 
The Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager introduced the report seeking adop
[...]
nning process was used to identify action already being taken in support of 

the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and to identify and address any gaps to ensure new 

actions were deliverable, appropriately resourced and that they offer value for money. 

The premise of this really was that the majority of this work was being undertaken in one 

form or another already and there was a need to start ensuring that those outcomes were 

captured and areas where more could be done these could be scoped and delivered under 

the health and wellbeing umbrella.  

A Councillor in welcoming the strategy highlighted the need for a concurrent action plan to 
be in place with some of the questions that might need to be asked and were relevant to 
members of local communities. It was emphasised that there would be variations in priorities 

Page 4



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

3 
 

within the district. It was requested that update reports be presented on the overall strategy 
and identifying what has been done, what we're able to do and any new issues. 
 
Members spoke in support of the strategy and noted that the process had been ongoing and 
the impact of the Covid pandemic had clearly demonstrated the role and impact that district 
councils can have as advocates for the community. In addition lessons could be learnt from 
work undertaken during the pandemic and schemes like community grants had proved 
effective. It was considered that the strategy was timely particularly when it was the 75th 
anniversary of the foundation of the National Health Service. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that, as a collective of seven districts in Lincolnshire, there 
was still only have one place allocated on Health and Wellbeing Board, and the introduction 
of the integrated care system was also welcomed. The district councils role was primarily 
prevention and there was the potential to make a difference in the future.  
 
A member questioned the changes in countywide health arrangements, the budgets 
allocated and their impact in actually delivering improvements. The need to deliver better 
partnership working was emphasised to deliver priorities and the strategy bought together 
was being done across the seven districts. The issues of access to GP services within six 
weeks, lack of NHS dentists, suicide prevention and mental health particularly around young 
people were highlighted as key aims. 
 
A member referred to the recommendations in respect of the strategy being agreed and 
delivered by officers and members and asked how this would be undertaken so gaps could 
be identified. In response it was explained that delivery would be through business plans 
and the Executive business plan which were regularly reported to members. If the strategy 
was adopted it was anticipated that officers would work with members, including a 
workshop, at the start of the process to look at issues.  
 
A member suggested links to partners such as the Primary Care Trust and GP’s were also 
needed. It was reported that work was undertaken with the housing, health and care delivery 
group for Lincolnshire and that had representatives from different partners. The strategy was 
about coordinating what was currently being done, where do we already influence, the 
health and wellbeing of residents, where are the gaps and what is within the District Council 
remit to actually be able to change and Influence. Members welcomed the approach and 
emphasised the importance of involving a wide range of interested groups in communities. 
 
The committee discussed a number of areas including access to services, lack of public 
transport and the need for investment in rural areas.  
 
The recommendations were duly proposed and seconded and on being put to the vote were 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a) that the Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing Strategy, attached as 

Appendix A to the report, which provides the Council with a high-level strategic 
framework for improving health and wellbeing outcomes across West Lindsey be 
adopted. 
 

Page 5



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

4 
 

b) that delivery of the Strategy to be developed by officers and members through the 
Council’s business planning framework with progress reported back to members 
through the Executive Business Plan be agreed. 

 
 
14 GATE BURTON SOLAR PROJECT - LOCAL IMPACT REPORT (LIR) 

 
The Development Management Team Manager introduced the report seeking consideration 
of the Local Impact Report (LIR) prepared for the Gate Burton Solar Project. 
 
The committee was informed that the project was the first of four solar nationally significant 
infrastructure projects within the district. It was confirmed that due to the scale of the 
proposal the planning process was different to normal. The application would be considered 
by government with the Planning Inspectorate being the examining authority. The scheme 
would be reviewed by them and then recommendations made to the Secretary of State. 
 
The timetable for the process  was outlined with the first of the deadlines being 18th July for 
the local authority to submit a Local Impact Report (LIR) if they wanted, as it was not 
statutory. If submitted, it would need to be considered as part of the determination. The 
committee was informed that whilst there was no set format it was suggested that the impact 
report should highlight positive, neutral and negative impacts. The recommendations were 
outlined and the suggested response which followed the same structure as the developers 
environmental assessment was highlighted.  
 
A councillor, in support of the recommendations,  suggested that the cumulative impact of 
solar developments needed to be borne in mind and expressed the hope that this LIR could 
be a template for subsequent applications. It was emphasised that the site could have a 60-
year lifespan. It was noted that the timescale was very tight. 
 
A member supported the approach of matching the format to that of the  developers and 
found it very useful to see both the positive and the negative impacts and the fact it provided 
a balanced argument. It was suggested that an overall assessment of what it would mean 
for West Lindsey was needed. There appeared to be quite a lot of negative impacts and 
concluding paragraphs bringing that out would be of use to the developers, decision makers 
and public. It was indicated that a press release would be beneficial. 
 
The committee was reminded that there were further stages including the submission of 
written representations that could expand on some of these issues. Members conveyed their 
thanks to officers for their hard work in preparing the report. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and it was suggested that the second 
recommendation be amended so that the delegation was to the Development Management 
Team Manager in consultation with the Chair as opposed to “Officers” as printed in the 
report. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposition was carried. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

5 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

a) the submission of a Local Impact Report (LIR) in relation to the 500MW Gate 
Burton Energy Park Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (DCO application); 
be approved; and 

 
b) delegated authority be granted  to the Development Management Team Manager 

in consultation with the Chair of this committee, ,to finalise the draft Local Impact 
Report (LIR) prepared for the Gate Burton Solar Project and submit the final LIR 
by Deadline 1 (18th July) set by the Examining Authority, taking into consider the 
Committee’s comments.  

 
15 WORKPLAN 

 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



   

Prosperous Communities Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Prosperous Communities Committee meetings. 
 

Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 

Matters Arising Schedule 
 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black Flowchart re DFGs for Councillors' 

Induction 

Requested at Prosperous Communities Committee (31 

Jan 2023) that the Member Induction Welcome Pack 

include a form of flowchart re DFGs process, for 

Members to have easy reference to. 

Reallocated to Democratic Services to be 

loaded to library for quick access. 

19/7 - DFG flowchart added to library. 

01/09/23 Ele Snow 

Green Flow Chart re ASB Contacts PC 07/03/23: ASB:  The suggestion of a flow chart for 

Members to have as a quick reference guide was 

supported and it was hoped this could be included in 

the Member Welcome Pack for all Councillors after the 

elections in May 2023.  

Reallocated to Democratic Services to be 

loaded to library for quick access 

01/09/23 Ele Snow 

Green Further Education Task Force - 

future reporting 

Extract from mins of mtg 19/7/22 

(b) a quarterly update report from the Further Education 

Taskforce be received by the Prosperous Communities 

Committee on a quarterly basis; 

Please ensure these reports are added to 

the Work Plan for PC Cttee  

 

First meeting of the group took place Feb 

2023, updates to be scheduled accordingly 

31/07/23 Grant White 

Green Parking Strategy - Future 

Considerations 

Following discussions at PC Cttee meeting 19 July 2022, 

considerations for the refresh of the Parking Strategy 

should include details on opportunities to "green" the 

strategy as well as reconsidering options for motorhome 

and caravan parking, in relation to the visitor economy. 

Further details in minutes of meeting. 

 01/07/25 Sally 

Grindrod-

Smith 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 5



 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday, 1 August 2023 

 

     
Subject: Gate Burton Solar Project - Written Representations 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Planning, Regeneration & 
Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Russell Clarkson 
Development Management Team Manager 
 
russell.clarkson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To consider the Written Representations (WR) 
prepared for the Gate Burton Energy Park DCO 
application 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

 To accept the invitation and approve the submission of Written 
Representations (WR) to be made on the Gate Burton Energy Park DCO 
application; and 

 

 To review the draft Written Representations (WR) prepared for the Gate 
Burton Energy Park examination, and to delegate authority to the Director 
of Planning, Regeneration and Communities following consultation with 
the Chair of this committee, to complete, finalise and submit the WR by 
Deadline 2 (8th August) as set by the Examining Authority, taking into 
consideration committee’s comments.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

At a meeting of this committee on 2nd November 2021 the scheme of decision 
and delegation protocols was approved. This report is aligned with the approved 
process.  

Legal Services Lincolnshire have instructed a Barrister from Kings Chambers to 
provide legal oversight of the process.  

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : 

Resourcing of the NSIP process has been subject to a separate decision from 
this paper.  

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : 

Resourcing implications for the NSIP projects has been subject to a separate 
decision from this paper.  

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 
[...]

determine the application.  
 

3. However, host authorities are expected to have an important role to play 
in the PA2008 process.  
 

4. On the 12th July 2023, the ExA published his “Rule 8” letter setting out 
the examination of the Gate Burton Energy Park. The programme 
confirms that examination commenced on 4th July 2023, and will close 
on 4th January 2024.  
 

5. As an Interested Party (IP), West Lindsey District Council is invited to 
submit “Written Representations” (WR). These are required to be 
submitted by Deadline 2 (8th August), set by the Examiner.  
 

6. It is recommended that West Lindsey DC accepts the invitation, and 
provides written representations to the Examination. 
 

7. It is recommended that the draft WR are reviewed, and responsibility is 
delegated to the Director of Planning, Regeneration and Communities in 
consultation with the Chair of this committee, to complete and submit 
Written Representations by the 8th August 2023 deadline.    
 
 

Page 12



 5 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1. The Gate Burton Energy Park is a development proposal made by Gate 

Burton Energy Park Ltd (Low Carbon) for a Development Consent 
Order (DCO).  

 
1.2. As an energy generating station that would have a capacity that 

exceeds 50 megawatts (MW), it qualifies as a Nationally Significant 
infrastructure Project (NSIP). The Planning Act 2008 (‘PA2008’) 
introduced a new process intended to “streamline the decision-making 
process for major infrastructure projects”. An NSIP therefore follows a 
different process to those planning applications that are typically 
considered by West Lindsey, as the Local Planning Authority.  

 
1.3. Since 1st April 2012, the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) are the 

Government Agency responsible for examining applications for NSIPs, 
known as the Examining Authority (ExA). Following examination, the 
ExA will make a recommendation to the relevant Secretary of State 
(SoS) who will ultimately take the decision whether or not to
[...]
 project webpage as soon as 
practicable after the Deadlines for submissions.  
 
Report on the Implications for European Sites (RIES) 
 
Where an applicant has provided a No Significant Effects Report or a Habitats 
Regulations Assessment (HRA) Report with the application, the ExA may decide to 
issue a RIES during the Examination. The RIES is a factual account of the 
information and evidence provided to the ExA on HRA matters during the 
Examination up to the date of the publication of the RIES, for the purposes of 
enabling the Secretary of State, as competent authority, to undertake its HRA. It is 
not the ExA’s opinion on HRA matters. Comments on the RIES will be invited by the 
ExA and any received will be taken into account as part of the ExA’s 
Recommendation to the Secretary of State. The ExA may also raise questions in the 
RIES to confirm or clarify matters that remain outstanding. 

Page 26



Annex A 

A9 
 

 
The Secretary of State may rely on the consultation on the RIES to meet its 
obligations under Regulation 63(3) of The Habitats Regulations 2017 and/or 
Regulation 28 of The Offshore Marine Regulations.

Page 27



 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday 1st August 2023 

 

     
Subject: Delegation of Responsibility for participation in NSIP 

examinations 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Planning, Regeneration & 
Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Russell Clarkson 
Development Management Team Manager 
 
russell.clarkson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To review and update the decision and 
delegation protocols for the participation of West 
Lindsey District Council in the examination of 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
(NSIPs) 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
To review and agree the updated Decision and Delegation Protocols set out at 
Appendix 1 for West Lindsey District Council when participating in the 
examination of a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project.  
 
 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The scheme of decision and delegation protocols were approved at the 
Committee’s meeting of 2nd November 2021. This contained the provision that: 

“The Case Officer will present the draft Written Representations to set out the 
authorities view on the application, considering the technical evidence base and 
the findings of the public and stakeholder consultation. At this point we will need 
to consider the delegation of responsibility for participation in the Examination 
and this will be approved by Prosperous Communities Committee at this point.”   

Legal Services Lincolnshire have instructed a Barrister from Kings Chambers to 
provide legal oversight of the process.  

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial :FIN/46/24/PC/SST 

Resourcing of the NSIP process has been subject to a separate decision from 
this paper, agreed 2nd November 2021.  

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : 

Resourcing of the NSIP process has been subject to a separate decision from 
this paper, agreed 2nd November 2021.  

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

The NSIP process is overseen by the Planning Inspectorate, and includes 
processes for public engagement both in the pre-application stage (community 
consultation) and examination phases (open floor hearings).  

 

Data Protection Implications : 

None arising. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

Large scale energy infrastructure is included in the NSIP process. This report 
process how West Lindsey Council may effectively participate in the process as 
“host authority”.  

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None arising.  Page 29



 

Health Implications: 

Health impacts may be addressed within the Local impact Report which is 
included within the proposed schedule.  

 

Title and Lo
[...]
 experience of recent examinations with the Gate 
Burton and Cottam Solar projects, it is recommended that the approved 
Scheme of Decision and Delegation Protocol is revised and expanded 
to cover further requirements that have arisen through our experiences 
with those examinations so far.  
 

6. It is recommended that the Committee consider and approve the 
updated Scheme of Decision and Delegations protocol for Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Projects, set out at appendix 1 to this report.  

 

Page 31



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Developments that qualify as Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Projects (NSIPs) under the provisions of the Planning Act 2008 
(PA2008) are subject to a different consenting regime to those planning 
applications that are typically considered by West Lindsey District 
Council as the Local Planning Authority. 
 

1.2 Instead, NSIPs are examined by the Planning Inspectorate, a 
Government Agency.  As the Examining Authority (ExA) they will make 
recommendations to the relevant Secretary of State (SoS), who will be 
responsible for determining the application.  

 
1.3 There are six stages to the Development Consent Order process 

undertaken by NSIP projects: 
 

 Pre-application (no time limit) 

 Acceptance (up to 28 days) 

 Pre-examination (typically 2-3 months) 

 The Examination (Up to six months) 

 Recommendation and Decision (Up to 6 months, in total: The ExA 
has 3 months to make their recommendations to the SoS; the SoS 
then has 3 months to determine the application) 

 Post-decision (6 weeks) 
 
1.4 Whilst the role of the Local Authority (as a “host authority”, or 

neighbouring authority) is not mandatory – it is strongly advised1 by the 
Planning Inspectorate that the local authority participate. As such 
developments are by their nature “major infrastructure” they will be likely 
to have a significant impact upon the District and its communities and it 
is therefore important that the Local Authority is able
[...]
dhere to the deadlines in it. Late 

submission of an important document such as the LIR or SoCG may 

prejudice the ability of other interested parties to consider and 

comment on its content, potentially disrupting the examination 

timetable and resulting in additional costs for other interested 

parties. 

12.3 A local authority will therefore need to ensure it has adequate 

delegations in place. There is unlikely to be time to seek committee 

approval for representations made by a local authority during the 

examination. In general terms a local authority must assume that it 

won’t be possible for the examination timetable to be structured 

around its committee cycle. 

1.6  In view of this advice, a “Decision and Delegation Protocol” for NSIPs 
was agreed by the Committee at it’s meeting of 2nd November 2021. This 
sets out that some of the key documents that the Local Planning 
Authority may produce will be referred to the Committee for its approval. 
This includes the Local Impact Report (LIR) and “Written 
Representations” – the two key documents that the LPA may produce 
which sets out how the development will impact locally, and what the 
LPA’s position is. It also sets out a number of technical documents and 
requirements that are delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Regeneration (now Director of Planning, Regeneration and 
Communities) in consultation with the Chair of the Committee.  

 
1.6 As part of the scheme it sets out under the examination process the 

following: 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee to be timetabled no later 
than 5 weeks following DCO submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate. This may need to be a special meeting.   

 
The Case Officer will present the draft Written Representations to 
set out the authorities view on the application, considering the 
technical evidence base and the findings of the public and 
stakeholder consultation.   
 
At this point we will need to consider the delegation of 
respon

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee –  1 August 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 September 2023 

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  1 August 2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Frazer Brown 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
 
Membership: Councillor Tom Smith sat as substitute for Councillor 

Frazer Brown 
 
 
16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 11 July, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
18 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared by Councillors in the spirit of 
transparency.  
 
Councillor T. Smith declared that, as a County Councillor, he had been involved in a 
Planning Committee where the item had been discussed.  
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  1 August 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 September 2023 

7 
 

Councillors L. Rollings, E. Bailey and K. Carless stated they lived in locations close to 
proposed solar farm sites.  
 
 
19 MATTERS ARISING 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising schedule was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
20 GATE BURTON SOLAR PROJECT - WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

 
The Development Management Team Manager introduced the report and outlined details of 
the site, the examination process and timetable. The first stage was an invite to interested 
parties to submit written representations and, whilst it was not mandatory, it was one of the 
key documents along with the local impact report considered at the meeting. The examiner 
would need to take them into account when making recommendations to the secretary of 
state. 
 
It was explained that written representations set out terms of the approach and outlined risks 
together with areas where the council was supportive of the development, areas where it 
was neutral and finally where there were concerns and objections. 
 
The Committee was being recommended to submit written representations, and draft 
representations had been prepared and circulated for consideration. 
 
A Member of the Committee indicated that a submission should be made and suggested 
that certain points needed strengthening. A concern was raised regarding the loss of 
agricultural land and potential impact on crop production and local food supply, possibly 
adding to food miles and emissions if goods needed to be bought in. Secondly, it was 
suggested that the cumulative impact section needed adding to, in respect of the effect on 
community life. It was acknowledged that reference was made to the landscape, transport 
and other issues but the actual impact on life in the villages needed to be highlighted. The 
development would have a major visual impact but also affect local shops and facilities. 
 
Councillors concurred with the suggested amendments to the response and thanked 
Officers for the hard work on the report. The need for alternative energy sources was 
recognised but this needed to be balanced against the impact on local communities. It was 
suggested that, particularly during the construction phase, there would be a negative impact 
due to the large number of HGV’s using unsuitable rural roads.  
 
A Member of the Committee indicated that this proposal was ten times the size of anything 
previously seen in the district and reiterated the need to protect food production and 
security.  
 
Disappointment was expressed that as the local planning authority, this decision was not in 
remit of the council. It was noted that previous applications had been approved with a 25-
year lifespan but this would be 60 years. The importance of encouraging more visitors to the 
area was highlighted and large developments could have a negative effect. The potential 
negative impact on agricultural land and particularly on tenant farmers was reiterated. It was 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  1 August 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 September 2023 

8 
 

further questioned whether there would be any benefit for the district from business rates 
from any solar development. 
 
Support was expressed for green energy initiatives but it was felt that it needed to be in the 
right place, and prime agricultural land was not suitable. It was suggested that smaller scale 
developments on brownfield sites should be encouraged. The negative visual impact was 
further emphasised. 
 
A Committee Member highlighted concern from constituents about the proposals and the 
potential harm to communities that needed to be balanced against the supply of green 
energy. The potential damage to agricultural land and wildlife habitats was emphasised. 
 
The Director of Planning, Regeneration & Communities summarised the debate and 
indicated that whilst the impact on agricultural land had been included within the written 
representations, the Committee wanted to strengthen this further in respect of food security. 
In addition, the cumulative impact of increased traffic needed to be highlighted together with 
the wider effect on local services, shops and facilities. The discussion in terms of planning, 
balance and the potential effectiveness of the solar development proposals, given the 
climate and the grid capacity, was highlighted.  
 
The recommendations in the report were then clarified and were duly proposed and 
seconded. On being put to the vote it was  
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the invitation to submit Written Representations (WR) on the Gate Burton 
Energy Park DCO application be accepted and approved; and  

 
b) the draft Written Representations (WR) prepared for the Gate Burton 

Energy Park examination be accepted, and authority be delegated to the 
Director of Planning, Regeneration and Communities following consultation 
with the Chair of this Committee, to complete, finalise and submit the WR 
by Deadline 2 (8th August) as set by the Examining Authority, taking into 
consideration Committee’s comments. 

 
 
21 DELEGATION OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR PARTICIPATION IN NSIP 

EXAMINATIONS 
 

The Development Management Team Manager introduced the report and explained that it 
related to administrative processes associated with the examination timetable. The report 
therefore made recommendations in regard to delegations so that decisions could be made 
quickly if necessary. It was emphasised that changes were proposed to the previous 
scheme of delegation agreed in November 2021. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked about the impact on the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
and the partners involved. It was confirmed that whilst it related to the district, any wider 
issues would be raised with the Chairman and in that instance, would look at following the 
same process. Clarification was given that as a group of authorities for the Central 
Lincolnshire area, all of the nationally significant infrastructure projects were reviewed 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  1 August 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 September 2023 

9 
 

regularly. 
 
There was some concern raised regarding the tight timetable for the examination process, in 
recognition of the impact on all involved when meetings needed to be called at short notice 
to discuss such matters as these. In accepting the preference for the Committee to be the 
decision maker, the scheme of delegations was supported for those occasions where it 
simply was not feasible to call a meeting of the Committee.  
 
The recommendations were proposed, seconded and on being put to the vote it was  
 

RESOLVED that the updated Decision and Delegation Protocols, set out at Appendix 
1 to the report, for West Lindsey District Council when participating in the examination 
of a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project, be approved. 

 
 
22 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager introduced the report and explained 
that the plan would develop as the year progressed and emphasised that Members could 
make suggestions for items to come forward.  
 
A Member of the Committee referred to the large number of items for the September 2023 
meeting. In response, the concern was acknowledged and that this would be reviewed to 
ensure that the agenda was manageable. 
 
With no further questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


